

**STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT**

**RAFAELI, L.L.C. and
ANDRE OHANESSIAN,**

Plaintiffs/Appellants,

v.

**OAKLAND COUNTY and
ANDREW MEISNER,**

Defendants/Appellees.

Supreme Court No. 156849

Court of Appeals No. 330696

Oakland County Circuit Court

No. 15-147429-CZ

Hon. Langford-Morris

TRACY D. KNOX (P51170)
Counsel of Record
BARNES & THORNBURG LLP
700 1st Source Bank Center
100 North Michigan Street
South Bend, Indiana 46601
Telephone: (574) 233-1171
Facsimile: (574) 237-1125

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
2 Crooked Creek, LLC

AARON D. LINDSTROM (P72916)
BARNES & THORNBURG LLP
171 Monroe Ave., NW, St. 1000
Grand Rapids, MI 49503
Telephone: (616) 742-3930
Facsimile: (616) 742-3999

**BRIEF OF 2 CROOKED CREEK, LLC, AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS**

**THE APPEAL INVOLVES A RULING THAT A PROVISION OF THE
CONSTITUTION, A STATUTE, RULE OR REGULATION, OR OTHER STATE
GOVERNMENTAL ACTION IS INVALID**

DATED: April 23, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT REGARDING JURISDICTION	1
STATEMENT OF QUESTION PRESENTED	2
STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....	2
I. The Cass County Treasurer Takes 2CC’s Property	3
A. 2CC’s Tax Delinquency.....	4
B. Treasurer’s Foreclosure Action Against 2CC.....	9
C. Title Check’s Excitement Upon Foreclosure of 2CC’s Property.....	10
II. 2CC’s Motion to Set Aside Foreclosure Fails.	12
III. 2CC’s Suit Against The Treasurer In The Court of Claims Fails.....	13
STATEMENT OF FACTS IN THIS CASE.....	15
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	15
ARGUMENT	16
I. Under United States Supreme Court Precedent, the GPTA Violates The Takings Clause of the Fifth Amendment.....	17
A. The Appellate Court’s Reliance on Bennis Is Misplaced.	18
B. Nelson is distinguished from Lawton.	19
C. Oakland County’s arguments are inconsistent with basic takings law.....	21
II. Public Policy Supports A Remedy For Appellants Under The Takings Clause.....	22
A. Investment in Michigan is discouraged when County Treasurers take property worth more than the taxes due.....	233

B. The GPTA creates improper incentives for County Treasurers and their private contractors to do as little as possible to notify property owners of tax delinquencies.....24

C. Foreclosure sales of property on which the owner does not receive actual notice of delinquent taxes are likely to be tied up in litigation for years, keeping valuable property off the tax rolls.....27

D. Paying surplus proceeds to a foreclosed property owner creates no burden whatsoever on local governments or other taxpayers.....29

CONCLUSION.....30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Bennis v Michigan</i> , 516 US 442; 116 S Ct 994; 134 L Ed 2d 68 (1996).....	18
<i>Harmelin v Michigan</i> , 501 US 957; 111 S Ct 2680; 115 L Ed 2d 836 (1991).....	19
<i>In re Petition by Wayne Co Treasurer</i> , 478 Mich 1; 732 NW2d 458 (2007).....	14
<i>J V Goldsmith, Jr-Grant Co v United States</i> , 254 U S 505; 41 S Ct. 189; 65 L Ed 376 (1921)	18
<i>Jones v Flowers</i> , 547 US 220; 126 S Ct 1708; 164 L Ed 2d 415 (2006).....	26
<i>Lingle v Chevron USA Inc</i> , 544 US 528; 125 S Ct 2074; 161 L Ed 2d 876 (2005).....	21
<i>Mullane v Central Hanover Bank & Trust Co</i> , 339 US 306; 70 S Ct 652; 94 L Ed 865 (1950).....	26
<i>Nelson v City of New York</i> , 352 US 103; 77 S Ct 195; 1 L Ed 2d 171 (1956).....	19, 20
<i>Sidun v Wayne Co Treasurer</i> , 481 Mich 503; 751 NW2d 453 (2008)	13
<i>Timbs v. Indiana</i> , 586 US __; 139 S Ct 682; 203 L Ed 2d 11 (2019).....	18, 19
<i>United States v Lawton</i> , 110 US 146; 3 S Ct 545; 28 L Ed 100 (1884).....	20, 21, 22
<i>W Virginia State Bd of Educ v Barnette</i> , 319 US 624; 63 S Ct 1178; 87 L Ed. 1628 (1943).....	22
Statutes	
Michigan General Property Tax Act, (“GPTA”) MCL 211.1 <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
MCL 211.78.....	9, 14

MCL 211.78(1).....	27
MCL 211.78f.....	4
MCL 211.78h(1).....	7
MCL 211.78i.....	4, 7
MCL 211.78i(2).....	4, 5
MCL 211.78i(2)(d).....	5
MCL 211.78i(3).....	7
MCL 211.78i(4).....	5
MCL 211.78i(6).....	4
MCL 211.78j.....	4, 7
MCL 211.78k.....	4
MCL 211.78k(6).....	21
MCL 211.78l.....	13, 14, 19
MCL 211.78l(1).....	14
MCL 211.78m(16).....	29
Rules	
MCR 2.504(B)(2).....	15
MCR 7.303(B)(1).....	1
MCR 7.311(A)(1).....	3
MCR 7.312(H).....	1, 3
Executive Orders	
Executive Reorganization Order No. 2008-4.....	5
Executive Reorganization Order No. 2011-4.....	5
Constitutional Provisions	
United States Constitution Fifth Amendment.....	<i>passim</i>

United States Constitution Eighth Amendment.....	15
United States Constitution Fourteenth Amendment	15, 17, 25, 30
Other Authorities	
Sarah Cwiek, <i>Lawsuit: Michigan tax foreclosure laws unconstitutional</i> , https://www.michiganradio.org/post/lawsuit-michigan-tax-foreclosure-laws-unconstitutional	23
Google search, “2 Crooked Creek,” https://www.google.com/search?q=2+crooked+creek+llc&riz=1C1GGRVenUS751US751&og=2+&aqs=chrome.0.69i59j69i60j69i65l2.3327j0j7&sourceid=chrome&ie=UTF-8	6
Indiana Secretary of State, <i>INBiz</i> , https://bsd.sos.in.gov/PublicBusinessSearch	6
Joel Kurth, Mike Wilkinson, Laura Herberg, <i>Sorry we foreclosed your home. But thanks for fixing our budget</i> , Bridge (June 6, 2017), https://www.bridgemi.com/detroit-journalism-cooperative/sorry-we-foreclosed-your-home-thanks-fixing-our-budget	24
Christina Martin, <i>For \$8.41 in Unpaid Taxes, the Government Took Uri Rafaeli’s House-How Michigan misuses a procedure meant to target pirate ships and drug lords’ mansions</i> , WALL STREET JOURNAL, Dec. 7, 2018, https://www.wsj.com/articles/for-8-41-in-unpaid-taxes-the-government-took-uri-rafaelis-house-1544227055 , available at https://pacificlegal.org/for-8-41-in-unpaid-taxes-the-government-took-uri-rafaelis-house/	23
Mike Martindale, <i>Oakland, Wayne sued over tax foreclosures</i> , THE DETROIT NEWS (July 19, 2015), https://www.detroitnews.com/story/news/local/oakland-county/2015/07/19/oakland-wayne-sued-tax-foreclosures/30398945	23
John Turk, <i>Lawsuits: Tax delinquency foreclosures not handled properly</i> , THE OAKLAND PRESS (July 20, 2015), https://www.theoaklandpress.com/news/nation-world-news/lawsuits-tax-delinquency-foreclosures-not-handled-properly/article_e62c82a4-f935-5322-b1ce-342c7fffe7b6.html	23
Ted Yoakum, <i>County forecloses on lakeside property</i> , https://www.leaderpub.com/2014/06/24/county-forecloses-on-lakeside-property/	12, 25
